

No. 15-15653

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KATHRYN MARIE JONES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MEDTRONIC, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
KATHRYN MARIE JONES**

Stephen Schultze
Student counsel
Robert Stiller
Student counsel

Brian Wolfman
Wyatt G. Sassman
Georgetown Law Appellate
Courts Immersion Clinic
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant

March 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction..... 1

Statutory and Regulatory Addendum 2

Argument 3

I. Ms. Jones’s claims are not preempted because the products Medtronic promoted for use in her surgeries had not been approved by FDA. 3

 A. FDA does not impose device-specific “requirements” on products promoted for unapproved uses..... 3

 B. Ms. Jones’s claims are not preempted even under Medtronic’s (incorrect) view that preemption attaches to physical products regardless of how they are promoted..... 10

II. Ms. Jones’s claims regarding Class II products are not preempted. 13

III. Ms. Jones’s claims are not preempted because they are based on state-law duties that parallel federal requirements..... 15

 A. Medtronic’s sweeping implied-preemption theory is inconsistent with controlling precedent..... 16

 B. Ms. Jones’s state-law claims parallel two FDCA requirements..... 17

 1. Medtronic’s off-label promotion resulted in misbranding, which is prohibited by the FDCA..... 18

 2. The FDCA required Medtronic to provide adequate warnings that addressed new intended uses created by its promotion. 21

 C. Medtronic’s argument that state-law claims must parallel an “identical” federal requirement conflicts with *Lohr* and *Stengel*..... 23

 D. Ms. Jones may pursue her parallel failure-to-warn claims based on nullification..... 24

 E. This Court endorsed Ms. Jones’s negligence per se theory in *McClellan*..... 25

IV. Ms. Jones’s claims are well-pleaded, but even if they are not, she is entitled to amend her complaint. 26

Conclusion 29

Certificate of Compliance

Statutory and Regulatory Addendum

Certificate of Service..... ..

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alberty Food Prod. Co. v. United States</i> , 185 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1950)	18
<i>In re Atossa Genetics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 868 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	24
<i>Bertini v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d. 246 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	14
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	16, 21
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015)	7, 24
<i>Carson v. Depuy Spine, Inc.</i> , 365 F. App'x 812 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Erickson v. Pardius</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	25, 28
<i>Godelia v. Doe</i> , 881 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. McDowell</i> , 413 P.2d 749 (Ariz. 1966)	14
<i>McClellan v. I-Flow Corp.</i> , 776 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2015)	25, 26
<i>McLaughlin v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 804 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	25

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	13, 15, 16, 23, 24
<i>Mendez v. Shah</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 282 (D.N.J. 2014)	24
<i>Nelson v. Adams</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	25
<i>Perez v. Nidek Co.</i> , 711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	8, 9, 16
<i>Salmon v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 1359 (4th Cir. 1975)	24
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew</i> , ___ F.3d. ___, 2018 WL 1096185 (3d Cir. Mar. 1, 2018).....	12, 13, 14, 19
<i>Sisk v. Ball</i> , 371 P.2d 594 (Ariz. 1962)	17
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 507 P.2d 653 (Cal. 1973) (en banc).....	24
<i>In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 14 C 1748, 2017 WL 1836435 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2017)	25
<i>U.S. v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Watts v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 365 P.3d 944 (Ariz. 2016)	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	22, 23

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 321(h)..... 11

21 U.S.C. § 331(a) 4, 18

21 U.S.C. § 337..... 17, 26

21 U.S.C. § 352..... 4, 18

21 U.S.C. § 352(a) 18

21 U.S.C. § 352(f) 18, 21

21 U.S.C. § 352(q)..... 18

21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(2)(B) 7

21 U.S.C. § 360e(c)(1)(F) 3

21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(1)(A) 3

21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(5)4, 11, 21

21 U.S.C. § 360k*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 396..... 7

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32-1965 17

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32-1967 17

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 3.2(e)..... 12

21 C.F.R. § 3.4..... 12

21 C.F.R. § 801.47, 18, 20, 21

21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(2)..... 23

21 C.F.R. § 814.39(a)(1) 4, 21

21 C.F.R. § 814.39(d)(2)..... 21, 22

21 C.F.R. § 814.80 18

21 C.F.R. § 888.3080 10, 12, 13

59 Fed. Reg. 59820 (Nov. 18, 1994)..... 18

62 Fed. Reg. 64074 (Dec. 3, 1997) 18

72 Fed. Reg. 32170 (June 12, 2007)..... 12

Other Authorities

Brief for Appellee, *Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.*,
704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc), 2012 WL 3911696 21, 22

Brief for Petitioner, *Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*,
518 U.S. 470 (1996), 1996 WL 88789..... 15

Complaint, *Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.*,
No. 99–CV–0649 (N.D.N.Y. 2003), 1999 WL 34824712 8

FDA, Guidance for Industry and Staff: Modifications to Devices Subject
to Premarket Approval (2008), <https://perma.cc/BBX3-KGXE> 5

FDA, Guidance for Industry: Responding to Unsolicited Requests for
Off-Label Information About Prescription Drugs and Medical
Devices (2011), <https://perma.cc/UK3U-USMM> 20

FDA, Use of Approved Drugs for Unlabeled Indications, Drug Bulletin,
April 1982, <https://perma.cc/G9J9-2FCC> 8

Label for Infuse® Bone Graft (tibia), 0381204E Rev. C (Sep. 16, 2013),
<https://perma.cc/2KDW-ZDS2>..... 5

Label for Infuse® Bone Graft for Certain Oral Maxillofacial and Dental
Regenerative Uses, M704819B001E Rev. B (Aug 29, 2012),
<https://perma.cc/K726-RW49> 5

PMA Approval Database: P000054 – Infuse® Bone Graft (tibia):
[https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpma/
pma.cfm?id=P000054](https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpma/pma.cfm?id=P000054) 5

PMA Approval Database: P050053 – Infuse® Bone Graft for Certain
Oral Maxillofacial and Dental Regenerative Uses:
[https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpma/
pma.cfm?id=P050053](https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpma/pma.cfm?id=P050053) 5

PMA Approval Database: P000058 – Infuse/LT-Cage:

P000058/S002 Supplement (spine level use) (July 29, 2004),
<https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpma/pma.cfm?id=P000058S002>..... 4

P000058/S004 Supplement (InterFix cages) (Dec. 1, 2003),
<https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpma/pma.cfm?id=P000058S004>..... 11

P000058/S059 Supplement (Clydesdale cage) (Dec. 4, 2015),
<https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpma/pma.cfm?id=P000058S059> 10
